rates are obtained. The Group does not utilise interest swap contracts or other derivative instruments
for trading or speculative purposes.

   The Group and the Company are exposed to interest rate risk arising from its short and long term
debts obligations, and its fixed deposits.

   The carrying amounts of the Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments that are exposed to
interest rate risk are as follows:

   Group   company
2014 2013 2014 2013

rM rM rM rM

Financial asset
Fixed deposits with licensed banks  17,559,967  1,526,506  10,151,635  -

Financial liability
Bank borrowings  16,194,776  11,422,846  -  -

Annual Report 2014 89

Notes to the  Financial Statements
cont’d

32. Financial instruMents  (cont’d)

 (c) Market risks  (cont’d)

  (iii) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

   A change in 1% interest rate on financial asset and liability of the Group and of the Company which
have variable interest rate at the end of the financial year would have increase/(decrease) profit before
taxation and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Effect to profit or loss   effect to equity
2014 2013 2014 2013

rM rM rM rM

Group
Interest rate increased by 1%  13,652  (98,963)  13,652  (98,963)

Interest rate decreased by 1%  (13,652)  98,963  (13,652)  98,963

company
Interest rate increased by 1%  101,516  -  101,516  -

Interest rate decreased by 1%  (101,516)  -  (101,516)  -

 (d) fair value of financial instruments

  Financial instruments at fair value

  As the financial assets and liabilities of the Group and of the Company are not carried at fair value by any
valuation method, the fair value hierarchy analysis is not presented.

  Financial instrument other than those carried at fair value

  Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are reasonable
approximation of fair value

  The carrying amounts of receivables and payables, cash and cash equivalents, inter-company balances and
short term borrowings approximate their fair value due to the relatively short term nature of these financial